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John K. Love et al. v Australia, Communication No. 983/2001, U.N. Doc. 

CCPR/C/77/D/983/2001 (2003) 

 

1) Reference Details 

 

Jurisdiction: UN Human Rights Committee, Seventy-seventh sessions 

Date of Decision: 25 March 2003 

Link to full case: http://www1.umn.edu/humanrts/undocs/983-2001.html 

 

2) Facts   

 

On 27 October 1989, 24 November 1989, 10 January 1990 and 24 March 1990 respectively, Messrs 

Ivanoff, Love, Bone and Craig, all experienced pilots, commenced contracts as pilots on domestic 

aircraft operated by Australian Airlines, now part of Qantas Airlines Limited. Australian Airlines 

was wholly State-owned and was operated by government-appointed management. The airline 

terminated the authors' contracts upon their reaching 60 years of age pursuant to a compulsory 

age-based retirement policy. 

  

On 12 June 1992, the four authors submitted a complaint to the Australian Human Rights and Equal 

Opportunities Commission (HREOC) claiming that they had been discriminated against on the basis 

of their age.  

 

On 30 March 1994, the federal Industrial Relations Act 1988 was amended to make it unlawful to 

terminate a person's employment on the grounds of his or her age. Following that amendment, Mr 

Allman, a pilot employed by Australian Airlines, lost his job upon reaching 60 years of age. He took 

an action against the company and, on 18 March 1995, the Industrial Relations Court ruled in his 

favour. Mr Allman was re-employed as a result. Since that date, Quantas (having taken over 

Australian Airlines) ceased to impose a retirement age on its domestic pilots.  

 

On 14 August 1995, the Human Rights Commissioner, who performed HREOC's function of 

inquiring into any act or practice that may constitute discrimination, reviewed the findings of 

previous Commissioners who had concluded that mandatory retirement was discriminatory and 

formed the same opinion. On 9 November 1995, the Commissioner convened an inquiry into the 

authors' dismissals, taking submissions from Qantas (the respondent) and the authors. On 12 April 

1996, the Commissioner decided that the compulsory retirement of the authors upon reaching the 

age of 60 constituted discrimination in employment based on age.  

 

Qantas, now in private hands, refused to accept the findings of the Commissioner and rejected its 

recommendation to pay compensation.  

 

3) Law 

 

National Laws 

 

• Federal Industrial Relations Act 1988 

• Workplace Relations Act 1996 

• Abolition of Compulsory Age Retirement (Statutory Officeholders) Act 

• Public Service Act 1999 
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International Law 

 

• Article 2 of the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights (States shall respect and 

to ensure to all individuals within its territory and subject to its jurisdiction the rights 

recognized in the Covenant) 

• Article 3 of the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights (States Parties to the 

Covenant undertake to ensure the equal right of men and women to the enjoyment of all 

civil and political rights set forth in the Covenant) 

• Article  26 of the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights (right to non-

discrimination) 

 

 

5) Legal Arguments 

 

The Authors 

 

The authors alleged that the State had violated their rights to non-discrimination on the basis of age 

under Article 26, through failing to protect them from terminations in the workplace made on this 

proscribed ground. They also alleged a violation of Article 26's protection against age 

discrimination in the refusal of the Australian Airlines to engage in, and the failure of the State to 

facilitate, re-employment negotiations concerning Mr Ivanoff.  

 

Moreover, the authors argue that, where violations have occurred, the State was under an 

obligation to comply with the recommendations for redress of its own human rights commission.  

 

The State  

 

In regards to the complaint that the State failed to implement HREOC's recommendations, the State 

viewed this complaint in its entirety as falling ratione materiae outside the Covenant, for nothing in 

Article 26 of the Covenant required any such thing. 

  

On the merits of the allegations, the State provided that the allegation was inadmissible on the 

following basis: 

 

i. That the Public Service Act 1999 removed compulsory age retirement for Commonwealth 

public servants.  

ii. The State noted that new legislation, designed to change old social conditions, cannot be 

translated into reality from one day to another.  When making changes to legislative 

frameworks, it is appropriate that States be given time to make the changes in line with 

their democratic and constitutional processes. To this end the State decided to implement 

one of the main recommendations of the HREOC's "Age Matters" report (2000), by 

developing a Federal Age Discrimination Act which implemented the necessary changes in 

law. 

 

Finally, the State argued that the claim of a violation of Article 26 due to their dismissals from 

Australian Airlines and the State's failure to protect them against this, were inadmissible ratione 
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temporis in relation to Bone, Craig and Ivanoff as these three authors were dismissed prior to the 

entry into force of the Optional Protocol. 

 

 

5) Decision 

 

Admissibility 

 

Considering the admissibility of the claim, the Committee considered that the claims of three of the 

authors (Bone, Craig and Ivanoff) were inadmissible ratione temporis.  

 

The Committee considered in regard to the claim of Mr Love that in light of the need for a close 

examination and assessment of the particular facts and law relevant to his issues, it was 

appropriate to address these arguments at the merits stage, as they were intimately bound up with 

the assessment of the scope of the State obligations under Article 26 of the Covenant to respect and 

ensure the equal protection of the law against discriminatory dismissal. 

  

Merits  

 

The Committee held that in view of the facts before it there was no violation of Article 26 of the 

Covenant. 

 

It noted that in the present case the distinction which aimed at maximising safety to passengers, 

crew and persons otherwise affected by flight travel was a legitimate aim under the Covenant. In 

discerning the reasonable and objective nature of the distinction made on the basis of age, the 

Committee took into account the widespread national and international practice, at the time of the 

author's dismissals, of imposing a mandatory retirement age of 60. Under these circumstances, the 

Committee could not conclude that the distinction made was not, at the time of Mr Love's dismissal, 

based on objective and reasonable considerations. Consequently, the Committee was of the view 

that it could not establish a violation of Article 26. Mr Love did not suffer discrimination in violation 

of Article 26, therefore it was unnecessary to decide whether the dismissal was directly imputable 

to the State, or whether the State's responsibility would be engaged by a failure to prevent third 

party discrimination.  

 


